(All amounts in millions of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

132

If the INR had strengthened against the US Dollar by 10% (P.Y. 5%) then this would have the following impact:
In million

Year ended 31 March 2014 Year ended 31 March 2013
USD INR USD INR

Net results for the year  3.77  226.39 3.90 212.26
Equity  -  -  -  -
If the INR had weakened against the US Dollar by 10% (P.Y. 5%) then this would have the following impact:

In million
Year ended 31 March 2014 Year ended 31 March 2013

USD INR USD INR
Net results for the year  (3.77)  (226.39)  (3.90)  (212.26)
Equity  -  -  -  -

EUR conversion rate was ` 69.47 at the beginning of the year and scaled to a high of ` 90.85 and to low of ` 69.89. The closing rate is ` 82.61.

Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening EUR upto 10%, the sensitivity analysis has been disclosed at 10% (P.Y.5%) movements on

strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable movement due to currency fluctuations.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into EUR at the closing rate, are as follows.

In million

Nominal amounts As at 31 March 2014 As at 31 March 2013
EUR INR EUR INR

Short-term exposure
Financial assets  2.80  231.26  1.02  71.17
Financial liabilities  (11.82)  (976.65)  (9.31)  (652.51)
Short-term exposure  (9.02)  (745.39)  (8.29)  (581.34)
Long-term exposure
Financial assets  -  -  -  -
Financial liabilities  (30.50)  (2,519.66)  (6.75)  (472.98)
Long-term exposure  (30.50)  (2,519.66)  (6.75)  (472.98)
If the INR had strengthened against the EUR by 10% (P.Y. 5%) then this would have the following impact:

In million
Year ended 31 March 2014 Year ended 31 March 2013

EUR INR EUR INR
Net results for the year  3.95  326.50  0.75 52.72
Equity  -  -  -  -

If the INR had weakened against the EUR by 10% (P.Y. 5%) then this would have the following impact:
In million

Year ended 31 March 2014 Year ended 31 March 2013
EUR INR EUR INR

Net results for the year  (3.95)  (326.50)  (0.75)  (52.72)
Equity  -  -  -  -

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term borrowing. The Group has taken several short-term

borrowings on fixed rate of interest. Since, there is no interest rate cash outflow associated with such fixed rate loans; an interest rate sensitivity

analysis has not been performed.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts in millions of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
o

rt
 2

01
3

-1
4

133

The Group has also borrowed USD 443.48 million (P.Y. USD 511.80 million) and EUR 30.50 million (P.Y. EUR 6.75 million). In case of LIBOR/